# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A :  $\label{eq:sprague} \mbox{ son, printers to the state.}$  1883 .

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Снар. 107

#### Chapter 107.

Resolve to furnish certain books to the town of Dresden.

Town of Dresden,

Resolved, That the secretary of state be directed to furnish to the town of Dresden, the following books:—volumes fifteen, twenty-one, twenty-six, twenty-seven, twenty-eight, twenty-nine, forty-four, forty-five, forty-six, forty-eight, fifty-one, fifty-two, of the Maine Reports; and the Acts and Resolves of eighteen hundred and forty, forty-one, forty-two, forty-three, forty-four, forty-five, forty-eight, fifty-three, fifty-four, fifty-five, sixty-one, sixty-two, sixty-three, sixty-seven, seventy-three, seventy-five, seventy-six, seventy-seven, and the private and special laws from eighteen hundred and twenty, to eighteen hundred and forty-five, inclusive, so far as the same, or any part thereof, can be so furnished without injury to the state.

Approved February 28, 1883.

#### Chapter 108.

Resolve in aid of the Childrens Home at Bangor.

Childrens Home, in favor of.

Resolved, That the sum of two thousand dollars be and hereby is appropriated for the support of soldiers orphans at the Childrens Home in Bangor, of which there shall be paid the sum of one thousand dollars during the year eighteen hundred and eighty-three, and one thousand dollars during the year eighteen hundred and eighty-four.

Approved March 2, 1883.

#### Chapter 109.

Resolve in aid of building a bridge in the Town of Madawaska.

Bridge in Madawaska, in aid of building. Resolved, That the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars be, and is hereby appropriated to aid in building a bridge across the Vital Dufour stream, in the town of Madawaska, county of Aroostook, and that said sum be expended under the direction of the county commissioners of said county.

Approved March 7, 1883.